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Work Order
Client
Contact
Address

----:Telephone

Laboratory ALS Environmental - Halifax:

CA0052759.2572:Project
----:PO
----C-O-C number
Client:Sampler
----:Site
HRM-2025-0160 Water Quality Monitoring (X):

No. of samples received

Account Manager Amanda Overholster:
Address 13-100 Wright Ave

Dartmouth NS Canada B3B 1L2
:

Telephone 1 416 817 2944:
Date Samples Received 29-Apr-2025 15:00:
Date Analysis Commenced 30-Apr-2025:
Issue Date 07-May-2025 17:19:

6:
Quote number

No. of samples analysed 6:

This report supersedes any previous report(s) with this reference. Results apply to the sample(s) as submitted. This document shall not be reproduced, except in full.
This Certificate of Analysis contains the following information:

General Comments
Analytical Results

Additional information pertinent to this report will be found in the following separate attachments: Quality Control Report, QC Interpretive report to assist with Quality Review and Sample Receipt Notification 
(SRN).

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

:

Signatories

Signatories Position Laboratory Department

 Nataliia Makovetska Inorganics, Winnipeg, Manitoba

Angela Fleming Inorganics, Waterloo, Ontario

Jiaxi  Wang Supervisor - Water Chemistry Microbiology, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia

Jon Fisher Production Manager, Environmental Inorganics, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia

Jon Fisher Production Manager, Environmental Inorganics, Winnipeg, Manitoba

Kevin Baxter Supervisor - Inorganic Inorganics, Winnipeg, Manitoba

Robyn  MacCormack Analyst Administration, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia

Walt Kippenhuck Supervisor - Inorganic Metals, Waterloo, Ontario

Walt Kippenhuck Supervisor - Inorganic Inorganics, Waterloo, Ontario

Walt Kippenhuck Supervisor - Inorganic Inorganics, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia

This document has been electronically signed by the authorized signatories below.  Electronic signing is conducted in accordance with US FDA 21 CFR Part 11.
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The analytical methods used by ALS are developed using internationally recognized reference methods (where available), such as those published by US EPA, APHA Standard Methods, ASTM, ISO, 
Environment Canada, BC MOE, and Ontario MOE.  Refer to the ALS Quality Control Interpretive report (QCI) for applicable references and methodology summaries. Reference methods may 
incorporate modifications to improve performance.

Test results reported relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Surrogate: An analyte that is similar in behavior to target analyte(s), but that does not occur naturally in environmental samples.  For applicable tests, surrogates are added to 
samples prior to analysis as a check on recovery.

>: greater than.
<: less than.

Unit Description

- no units
% percent
CU colour units (1 cu = 1 mg/l pt)
L litres
meq/L milliequivalents per litre
mg/L milligrams per litre
MPN/100mL most probable number per hundred millilitres
NTU nephelometric turbidity units
pH units pH units
µg/L micrograms per litre
µg/sample micrograms per sample
µS/cm microsiemens per centimetre

LOR: Limit of Reporting (detection limit).
CAS Number: Chemical Abstracts Services number is a unique identifier assigned to discrete substances.Key:

Please refer to Quality Control Interpretive report (QCI) for information regarding Holding Time compliance.
Where the LOR of a reported result differs from standard LOR, this may be due to high moisture content, insufficient sample (reduced weight employed) or matrix interference.
Where a reported less than (<) result is higher than the LOR, this may be due to primary sample extract/digestate dilution and/or insufficient sample for analysis.

UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED on SRN or QCI Report, ALL SAMPLES WERE RECEIVED IN ACCEPTABLE CONDITION.

General Comments

WSP Canada Inc.
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Qualifiers

Qualifier Description
DLDS Detection Limit Raised: Dilution required due to high Dissolved 

Solids / Electrical Conductivity.

WSP Canada Inc.
Work Order :
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:Project CA0052759.2572
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Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix:  Surface Water
(Matrix:  Water) Client sample ID KL-2 KL-3 KL-4 HWY-102-1 LU

Client sampling date / time 29-Apr-2025 14:20 29-Apr-2025 12:25 29-Apr-2025 12:40 29-Apr-2025 11:05 29-Apr-2025 11:51

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab LOR Unit HA2501227-001 HA2501227-002 HA2501227-003 HA2501227-004 HA2501227-005

Result Result Result Result Result

Sample Preparation

Volume filtered ---- EF870B/HA 0.001 L 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100

Physical Tests

Alkalinity, bicarbonate (as HCO3) 71-52-3 E290/WT 1.2 mg/L 7.1 6.0 6.5 15.4 12.4

Alkalinity, carbonate (as CO3) 3812-32-6 E290/WT 1.0 mg/L <0.6 <0.6 <0.6 <0.6 <0.6

Alkalinity, hydroxide (as OH) 14280-30-9 E290/WT 1.0 mg/L <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3

Alkalinity, total (as CaCO3) ---- E290/WT 1.0 mg/L 5.8 4.9 5.3 12.6 10.2

Colour, apparent ---- E330/WT 2.0 CU 89.0 34.2 35.0 33.7 24.4

Conductivity ---- E100/WT 1.0 µS/cm 131 318 318 567 883

Hardness (as CaCO3), from total Ca/Mg ---- EC100A/WT 0.50 mg/L 17.3 27.7 27.6 57.0 76.0

Langelier index (@ 20°C) ---- EC105A/WT 0.010 - -3.24 -2.97 -2.95 -2.48 -2.16

Langelier index (@ 4°C) ---- EC105A/WT 0.010 - -3.49 -3.22 -3.20 -2.73 -2.41

pH ---- E108/HA 0.10 pH units 6.62 6.77 6.75 6.58 6.90

pH, saturation (@ 20°C) ---- EC105A/WT 0.010 pH units 9.86 9.74 9.70 9.06 9.06

pH, saturation (@ 4°C) ---- EC105A/WT 0.010 pH units 10.11 9.99 9.95 9.31 9.31

Solids, total dissolved [TDS] ---- E162/HA 10 mg/L DLDS84 DLDS187 DLDS174 DLDS326 DLDS490

Solids, total suspended [TSS] ---- E160/HA 3.0 mg/L <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0

Turbidity ---- E121/WT 0.10 NTU 4.04 0.68 0.65 0.67 2.08

Anions and Nutrients

Ammonia, total (as N) 7664-41-7 E298/WT 0.0050 mg/L <0.0050 0.0266 0.0123 0.0094 0.0102

Chloride 16887-00-6 E235.Cl/WT 0.50 mg/L 26.9 80.8 81.1 142 234

Fluoride 16984-48-8 E235.F/WT 0.020 mg/L 0.027 0.028 0.027 0.031 0.038
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Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix:  Surface Water
(Matrix:  Water) Client sample ID KL-2 KL-3 KL-4 HWY-102-1 LU

Client sampling date / time 29-Apr-2025 14:20 29-Apr-2025 12:25 29-Apr-2025 12:40 29-Apr-2025 11:05 29-Apr-2025 11:51

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab LOR Unit HA2501227-001 HA2501227-002 HA2501227-003 HA2501227-004 HA2501227-005

Result Result Result Result Result

Anions and Nutrients

Kjeldahl nitrogen, total [TKN] ---- E318/WT 0.050 mg/L 0.238 0.161 0.161 0.316 0.287

Nitrate (as N) 14797-55-8 E235.NO3/WT 0.020 mg/L 0.172 0.263 0.268 0.828 1.16

Nitrate + Nitrite (as N) ---- EC235.N+N/W
T

0.0032 mg/L 0.172 0.263 0.268 0.828 1.16

Nitrite (as N) 14797-65-0 E235.NO2/WT 0.010 mg/L <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010

Phosphate, ortho-, dissolved (as P) 14265-44-2 E378-U/WT 0.0010 mg/L <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010

Phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 E372-U/WT 0.0020 mg/L 0.0097 0.0033 0.0039 0.0065 0.0078

Silicate (as SiO2) 7631-86-9 E392/WP 0.50 mg/L 3.25 2.92 2.93 4.27 3.16

Sulfate (as SO4) 14808-79-8 E235.SO4/WT 0.30 mg/L 7.50 9.79 9.83 20.5 29.9

Organic / Inorganic Carbon

Carbon, total organic [TOC] ---- E355-L/WT 0.50 mg/L 8.77 5.27 4.90 6.18 4.19

Microbiological Tests

Coliforms, total ---- E010/HA 1 MPN/100
mL

866 86 124 980 345

Coliforms, Escherichia coli [E. coli] ---- E010/HA 1 MPN/100
mL

1 1 3 8 5

Ion Balance

Anion sum ---- EC101A/WT 0.10 meq/L 1.04 2.60 2.62 4.74 7.51

Cation sum (total) ---- EC101A/WT 0.10 meq/L 1.14 2.58 2.57 4.68 7.44

Ion balance (cations/anions) ---- EC101A/WT 0.01 % 110 99.2 98.1 98.7 99.1

Total Metals

Aluminum, total 7429-90-5 E420/WT 0.0030 mg/L 0.358 0.130 0.129 0.0802 0.103

Antimony, total 7440-36-0 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 0.00012 0.00018

Arsenic, total 7440-38-2 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L 0.00041 0.00023 0.00022 0.00016 0.00020
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Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix:  Surface Water
(Matrix:  Water) Client sample ID KL-2 KL-3 KL-4 HWY-102-1 LU

Client sampling date / time 29-Apr-2025 14:20 29-Apr-2025 12:25 29-Apr-2025 12:40 29-Apr-2025 11:05 29-Apr-2025 11:51

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab LOR Unit HA2501227-001 HA2501227-002 HA2501227-003 HA2501227-004 HA2501227-005

Result Result Result Result Result

Total Metals

Barium, total 7440-39-3 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L 0.0201 0.0266 0.0269 0.0995 0.147

Beryllium, total 7440-41-7 E420/WT 0.000020 mg/L 0.000042 0.000033 0.000032 <0.000020 <0.000020

Bismuth, total 7440-69-9 E420/WT 0.000050 mg/L <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050

Boron, total 7440-42-8 E420/WT 0.010 mg/L <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 0.010

Cadmium, total 7440-43-9 E420/WT 0.0000050 mg/L 0.0000143 0.0000226 0.0000192 0.0000152 0.000110

Calcium, total 7440-70-2 E420/WT 0.100 mg/L 5.11 8.92 8.91 18.6 25.1

Cesium, total 7440-46-2 E420/WT 0.000010 mg/L 0.000103 0.000094 0.000094 0.000042 0.000220

Chromium, total 7440-47-3 E420/WT 0.00050 mg/L <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050

Cobalt, total 7440-48-4 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L 0.00017 <0.00010 <0.00010 0.00012 0.00014

Copper, total 7440-50-8 E420/WT 0.00050 mg/L 0.00174 0.00074 0.00074 0.00142 0.00175

Iron, total 7439-89-6 E420/WT 0.010 mg/L 0.277 0.097 0.094 0.071 0.126

Lead, total 7439-92-1 E420/WT 0.000050 mg/L 0.000563 0.000159 0.000153 0.000183 0.000205

Lithium, total 7439-93-2 E420/WT 0.0010 mg/L <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010

Magnesium, total 7439-95-4 E420/WT 0.0050 mg/L 1.11 1.31 1.31 2.57 3.25

Manganese, total 7439-96-5 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L 0.0147 0.0209 0.0191 0.00815 0.0282

Molybdenum, total 7439-98-7 E420/WT 0.000050 mg/L 0.000120 0.000131 0.000126 0.000270 0.000368

Nickel, total 7440-02-0 E420/WT 0.00050 mg/L 0.00066 0.00062 0.00060 0.00059 0.00076

Phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 E420/WT 0.050 mg/L <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Potassium, total 7440-09-7 E420/WT 0.050 mg/L 0.848 0.996 1.00 2.32 3.02

Rubidium, total 7440-17-7 E420/WT 0.00020 mg/L 0.00190 0.00210 0.00208 0.00335 0.00475

Selenium, total 7782-49-2 E420/WT 0.000050 mg/L 0.000098 0.000070 0.000065 0.000080 0.000089
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Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix:  Surface Water
(Matrix:  Water) Client sample ID KL-2 KL-3 KL-4 HWY-102-1 LU

Client sampling date / time 29-Apr-2025 14:20 29-Apr-2025 12:25 29-Apr-2025 12:40 29-Apr-2025 11:05 29-Apr-2025 11:51

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab LOR Unit HA2501227-001 HA2501227-002 HA2501227-003 HA2501227-004 HA2501227-005

Result Result Result Result Result

Total Metals

Silicon (as SiO2), total 7631-86-9 EC420.SiO2/
WT

0.25 mg/L 3.72 2.93 2.89 3.70 3.46

Silicon, total 7440-21-3 E420/WT 0.10 mg/L 1.74 1.37 1.35 1.73 1.62

Silver, total 7440-22-4 E420/WT 0.000010 mg/L <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010

Sodium, total 7440-23-5 E420/WT 0.050 mg/L 16.5 45.5 45.3 79.8 134

Strontium, total 7440-24-6 E420/WT 0.00020 mg/L 0.0214 0.0402 0.0402 0.0871 0.114

Sulfur, total 7704-34-9 E420/WT 0.50 mg/L 2.53 3.21 3.28 7.14 10.4

Tellurium, total 13494-80-9 E420/WT 0.00020 mg/L <0.00020 <0.00020 <0.00020 <0.00020 <0.00020

Thallium, total 7440-28-0 E420/WT 0.000010 mg/L <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 0.000013

Thorium, total 7440-29-1 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010

Tin, total 7440-31-5 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010

Titanium, total 7440-32-6 E420/WT 0.00030 mg/L 0.00685 0.00118 0.00114 0.00126 0.00242

Tungsten, total 7440-33-7 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 0.00020

Uranium, total 7440-61-1 E420/WT 0.000010 mg/L 0.000075 0.000091 0.000091 0.000016 0.000026

Vanadium, total 7440-62-2 E420/WT 0.00050 mg/L 0.00088 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050

Zinc, total 7440-66-6 E420/WT 0.0030 mg/L 0.0034 0.0052 0.0051 0.0054 0.0271

Zirconium, total 7440-67-7 E420/WT 0.00020 mg/L <0.00020 <0.00020 <0.00020 <0.00020 <0.00020

Plant Pigments

Chlorophyll a 479-61-8 EC870B/WP 0.010 µg/L 0.789 0.596 0.640 1.35 1.77

Chlorophyll a 479-61-8 E870B/WP 0.0020 µg/sampl
e

0.0789 0.0596 0.0640 0.135 0.177

Please refer to the General Comments section for an explanation of any result qualifiers detected.
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Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix:  Surface Water
(Matrix:  Water) Client sample ID LSD ---- ---- ---- ----

Client sampling date / time 29-Apr-2025 13:40 ---- ---- ---- ----

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab LOR Unit HA2501227-006 ---- ---- ---- ----

Result ---- ---- ---- ----

Sample Preparation

Volume filtered ---- EF870B/HA 0.001 L 0.100 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests

Alkalinity, bicarbonate (as HCO3) 71-52-3 E290/WT 1.2 mg/L 12.2 ---- ---- ---- ----

Alkalinity, carbonate (as CO3) 3812-32-6 E290/WT 1.0 mg/L <0.6 ---- ---- ---- ----

Alkalinity, hydroxide (as OH) 14280-30-9 E290/WT 1.0 mg/L <0.3 ---- ---- ---- ----

Alkalinity, total (as CaCO3) ---- E290/WT 1.0 mg/L 10.0 ---- ---- ---- ----

Colour, apparent ---- E330/WT 2.0 CU 34.8 ---- ---- ---- ----

Conductivity ---- E100/WT 1.0 µS/cm 199 ---- ---- ---- ----

Hardness (as CaCO3), from total Ca/Mg ---- EC100A/WT 0.50 mg/L 21.7 ---- ---- ---- ----

Langelier index (@ 20°C) ---- EC105A/WT 0.010 - -2.69 ---- ---- ---- ----

Langelier index (@ 4°C) ---- EC105A/WT 0.010 - -2.94 ---- ---- ---- ----

pH ---- E108/HA 0.10 pH units 6.85 ---- ---- ---- ----

pH, saturation (@ 20°C) ---- EC105A/WT 0.010 pH units 9.54 ---- ---- ---- ----

pH, saturation (@ 4°C) ---- EC105A/WT 0.010 pH units 9.79 ---- ---- ---- ----

Solids, total dissolved [TDS] ---- E162/HA 10 mg/L DLDS106 ---- ---- ---- ----

Solids, total suspended [TSS] ---- E160/HA 3.0 mg/L 5.4 ---- ---- ---- ----

Turbidity ---- E121/WT 0.10 NTU 1.86 ---- ---- ---- ----

Anions and Nutrients

Ammonia, total (as N) 7664-41-7 E298/WT 0.0050 mg/L 0.0068 ---- ---- ---- ----

Chloride 16887-00-6 E235.Cl/WT 0.50 mg/L 45.9 ---- ---- ---- ----

Fluoride 16984-48-8 E235.F/WT 0.020 mg/L <0.020 ---- ---- ---- ----

WSP Canada Inc.
Work Order :
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Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix:  Surface Water
(Matrix:  Water) Client sample ID LSD ---- ---- ---- ----

Client sampling date / time 29-Apr-2025 13:40 ---- ---- ---- ----

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab LOR Unit HA2501227-006 ---- ---- ---- ----

Result ---- ---- ---- ----

Anions and Nutrients

Kjeldahl nitrogen, total [TKN] ---- E318/WT 0.050 mg/L 0.265 ---- ---- ---- ----

Nitrate (as N) 14797-55-8 E235.NO3/WT 0.020 mg/L 0.104 ---- ---- ---- ----

Nitrate + Nitrite (as N) ---- EC235.N+N/W
T

0.0032 mg/L 0.104 ---- ---- ---- ----

Nitrite (as N) 14797-65-0 E235.NO2/WT 0.010 mg/L <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ----

Phosphate, ortho-, dissolved (as P) 14265-44-2 E378-U/WT 0.0010 mg/L <0.0010 ---- ---- ---- ----

Phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 E372-U/WT 0.0020 mg/L 0.0096 ---- ---- ---- ----

Silicate (as SiO2) 7631-86-9 E392/WP 0.50 mg/L 1.86 ---- ---- ---- ----

Sulfate (as SO4) 14808-79-8 E235.SO4/WT 0.30 mg/L 6.43 ---- ---- ---- ----

Organic / Inorganic Carbon

Carbon, total organic [TOC] ---- E355-L/WT 0.50 mg/L 6.70 ---- ---- ---- ----

Microbiological Tests

Coliforms, total ---- E010/HA 1 MPN/100
mL

>2420 ---- ---- ---- ----

Coliforms, Escherichia coli [E. coli] ---- E010/HA 1 MPN/100
mL

5 ---- ---- ---- ----

Ion Balance

Anion sum ---- EC101A/WT 0.10 meq/L 1.64 ---- ---- ---- ----

Cation sum (total) ---- EC101A/WT 0.10 meq/L 1.64 ---- ---- ---- ----

Ion balance (cations/anions) ---- EC101A/WT 0.01 % 100 ---- ---- ---- ----

Total Metals

Aluminum, total 7429-90-5 E420/WT 0.0030 mg/L 0.136 ---- ---- ---- ----

Antimony, total 7440-36-0 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 ---- ---- ---- ----

Arsenic, total 7440-38-2 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L 0.00026 ---- ---- ---- ----

WSP Canada Inc.
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Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix:  Surface Water
(Matrix:  Water) Client sample ID LSD ---- ---- ---- ----

Client sampling date / time 29-Apr-2025 13:40 ---- ---- ---- ----

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab LOR Unit HA2501227-006 ---- ---- ---- ----

Result ---- ---- ---- ----

Total Metals

Barium, total 7440-39-3 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L 0.0129 ---- ---- ---- ----

Beryllium, total 7440-41-7 E420/WT 0.000020 mg/L <0.000020 ---- ---- ---- ----

Bismuth, total 7440-69-9 E420/WT 0.000050 mg/L <0.000050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Boron, total 7440-42-8 E420/WT 0.010 mg/L 0.012 ---- ---- ---- ----

Cadmium, total 7440-43-9 E420/WT 0.0000050 mg/L 0.0000097 ---- ---- ---- ----

Calcium, total 7440-70-2 E420/WT 0.100 mg/L 6.45 ---- ---- ---- ----

Cesium, total 7440-46-2 E420/WT 0.000010 mg/L 0.000028 ---- ---- ---- ----

Chromium, total 7440-47-3 E420/WT 0.00050 mg/L <0.00050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Cobalt, total 7440-48-4 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L 0.00012 ---- ---- ---- ----

Copper, total 7440-50-8 E420/WT 0.00050 mg/L 0.00100 ---- ---- ---- ----

Iron, total 7439-89-6 E420/WT 0.010 mg/L 0.182 ---- ---- ---- ----

Lead, total 7439-92-1 E420/WT 0.000050 mg/L 0.000168 ---- ---- ---- ----

Lithium, total 7439-93-2 E420/WT 0.0010 mg/L <0.0010 ---- ---- ---- ----

Magnesium, total 7439-95-4 E420/WT 0.0050 mg/L 1.37 ---- ---- ---- ----

Manganese, total 7439-96-5 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L 0.0182 ---- ---- ---- ----

Molybdenum, total 7439-98-7 E420/WT 0.000050 mg/L 0.000055 ---- ---- ---- ----

Nickel, total 7440-02-0 E420/WT 0.00050 mg/L <0.00050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 E420/WT 0.050 mg/L <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Potassium, total 7440-09-7 E420/WT 0.050 mg/L 1.06 ---- ---- ---- ----

Rubidium, total 7440-17-7 E420/WT 0.00020 mg/L 0.00176 ---- ---- ---- ----

Selenium, total 7782-49-2 E420/WT 0.000050 mg/L 0.000070 ---- ---- ---- ----
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Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix:  Surface Water
(Matrix:  Water) Client sample ID LSD ---- ---- ---- ----

Client sampling date / time 29-Apr-2025 13:40 ---- ---- ---- ----

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab LOR Unit HA2501227-006 ---- ---- ---- ----

Result ---- ---- ---- ----

Total Metals

Silicon (as SiO2), total 7631-86-9 EC420.SiO2/
WT

0.25 mg/L 2.07 ---- ---- ---- ----

Silicon, total 7440-21-3 E420/WT 0.10 mg/L 0.97 ---- ---- ---- ----

Silver, total 7440-22-4 E420/WT 0.000010 mg/L 0.000013 ---- ---- ---- ----

Sodium, total 7440-23-5 E420/WT 0.050 mg/L 26.5 ---- ---- ---- ----

Strontium, total 7440-24-6 E420/WT 0.00020 mg/L 0.0268 ---- ---- ---- ----

Sulfur, total 7704-34-9 E420/WT 0.50 mg/L 2.14 ---- ---- ---- ----

Tellurium, total 13494-80-9 E420/WT 0.00020 mg/L <0.00020 ---- ---- ---- ----

Thallium, total 7440-28-0 E420/WT 0.000010 mg/L <0.000010 ---- ---- ---- ----

Thorium, total 7440-29-1 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 ---- ---- ---- ----

Tin, total 7440-31-5 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 ---- ---- ---- ----

Titanium, total 7440-32-6 E420/WT 0.00030 mg/L 0.00326 ---- ---- ---- ----

Tungsten, total 7440-33-7 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L 0.00016 ---- ---- ---- ----

Uranium, total 7440-61-1 E420/WT 0.000010 mg/L 0.000018 ---- ---- ---- ----

Vanadium, total 7440-62-2 E420/WT 0.00050 mg/L <0.00050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Zinc, total 7440-66-6 E420/WT 0.0030 mg/L 0.0038 ---- ---- ---- ----

Zirconium, total 7440-67-7 E420/WT 0.00020 mg/L <0.00020 ---- ---- ---- ----

Plant Pigments

Chlorophyll a 479-61-8 EC870B/WP 0.010 µg/L 4.77 ---- ---- ---- ----

Chlorophyll a 479-61-8 E870B/WP 0.0020 µg/sampl
e

0.477 ---- ---- ---- ----

Please refer to the General Comments section for an explanation of any result qualifiers detected.
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QUALITY CONTROL INTERPRETIVE REPORT
Work Order :HA2501227 Page : 1 of 24

:: LaboratoryClient ALS Environmental - HalifaxWSP Canada Inc.

: Naomi Giles Account Manager : Amanda OverholsterContact

Address : 1 Spectacle Lake Drive

Dartmouth NS Canada B3B 1X7

Address : 13-100 Wright Ave

Dartmouth, Nova Scotia Canada B3B 1L2

Telephone : 1 416 817 2944Telephone : ----

:Project CA0052759.2572 Date Samples Received : 29-Apr-2025 15:00

Issue Date : 07-May-2025 17:18----PO :

C O C number ----:

Client:Sampler

:Site ----

Quote number : HRM-2025-0160 Water Quality Monitoring (X)

No  of samples received :6

6:No. of samples analysed

This report is automatically generated by the ALS LIMS (Laboratory Information Management System) through evaluation of Quality Control (QC) results and other 

QA parameters associated with this submission, and is intended to facilitate rapid data validation by auditors or reviewers. The report highlights any exceptions 

and outliers to ALS Data Quality Objectives, provides holding time details and exceptions, summarizes QC sample frequencies, and lists applicable methodology 

references and summaries. 

Key
Anonymous: Refers to samples which are not part of this work order, but which formed part of the QC process lot.

CAS Number: Chemical Abstracts Service number is a unique identifier assigned to discrete substances.

DQO: Data Quality Objective.

LOR: Limit of Reporting (detection limit).

RPD: Relative Percent Difference.

Workorder Comments

Holding times are displayed as "---" if no guidance exists from CCME, Canadian provinces, or broadly recognized international references.

Summary of Outliers
Outliers : Quality Control Samples

l  No Method Blank value outliers occur.

l  No Duplicate outliers occur.

l  No Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) outliers occur

l  No Matrix Spike outliers occur.

l  No Test sample Surrogate recovery outliers exist.

Outliers: Reference Material (RM) Samples

l  No Reference Material (RM) Sample outliers occur.



Outliers : Analysis Holding Time Compliance (Breaches)
l  Analysis Holding Time Outliers exist - please see following pages for full details.

Outliers : Frequency of Quality Control Samples
l  Quality Control Sample Frequency Outliers occur - please see following pages for full details.



















































































HA2501247
WSP Canada Inc.
Naomi Giles
1 Spectacle Lake Drive  
Dartmouth Nova Scotia Canada B3B 1X7

:
:
:
:

Work Order
Client
Contact
Address

----:Telephone

Laboratory ALS Environmental - Halifax:

CA0052759.2572:Project
----:PO
----C-O-C number
Client:Sampler
----:Site
HRM-2025-0160 Water Quality Monitoring (X):

No. of samples received

Account Manager Amanda Overholster:
Address 13-100 Wright Ave

Dartmouth NS Canada B3B 1L2
:

Telephone 1 416 817 2944:
Date Samples Received 30-Apr-2025 14:56:
Date Analysis Commenced 01-May-2025:
Issue Date 07-May-2025 17:18:

7:
Quote number

No. of samples analysed 7:

This report supersedes any previous report(s) with this reference. Results apply to the sample(s) as submitted. This document shall not be reproduced, except in full.
This Certificate of Analysis contains the following information:

General Comments
Analytical Results

Additional information pertinent to this report will be found in the following separate attachments: Quality Control Report, QC Interpretive report to assist with Quality Review and Sample Receipt Notification 
(SRN).

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

:

Signatories

Signatories Position Laboratory Department

 Nataliia Makovetska Inorganics, Winnipeg, Manitoba

Jiaxi  Wang Supervisor - Water Chemistry Microbiology, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia

Jon Fisher Production Manager, Environmental Metals, Waterloo, Ontario

Jon Fisher Production Manager, Environmental Inorganics, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia

Jon Fisher Production Manager, Environmental Inorganics, Winnipeg, Manitoba

Kevin Baxter Supervisor - Inorganic Inorganics, Winnipeg, Manitoba

Robyn  MacCormack Analyst Administration, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia

Walt Kippenhuck Supervisor - Inorganic Inorganics, Waterloo, Ontario

Walt Kippenhuck Supervisor - Inorganic Inorganics, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia

Walt Kippenhuck Supervisor - Inorganic Metals, Waterloo, Ontario

This document has been electronically signed by the authorized signatories below.  Electronic signing is conducted in accordance with US FDA 21 CFR Part 11.
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The analytical methods used by ALS are developed using internationally recognized reference methods (where available), such as those published by US EPA, APHA Standard Methods, ASTM, ISO, 
Environment Canada, BC MOE, and Ontario MOE.  Refer to the ALS Quality Control Interpretive report (QCI) for applicable references and methodology summaries. Reference methods may 
incorporate modifications to improve performance.

Test results reported relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Surrogate: An analyte that is similar in behavior to target analyte(s), but that does not occur naturally in environmental samples.  For applicable tests, surrogates are added to 
samples prior to analysis as a check on recovery.

>: greater than.
<: less than.

Unit Description

- no units
% percent
CU colour units (1 cu = 1 mg/l pt)
L litres
meq/L milliequivalents per litre
mg/L milligrams per litre
MPN/100mL most probable number per hundred millilitres
NTU nephelometric turbidity units
pH units pH units
µg/L micrograms per litre
µg/sample micrograms per sample
µS/cm microsiemens per centimetre

LOR: Limit of Reporting (detection limit).
CAS Number: Chemical Abstracts Services number is a unique identifier assigned to discrete substances.Key:

Please refer to Quality Control Interpretive report (QCI) for information regarding Holding Time compliance.
Where the LOR of a reported result differs from standard LOR, this may be due to high moisture content, insufficient sample (reduced weight employed) or matrix interference.
Where a reported less than (<) result is higher than the LOR, this may be due to primary sample extract/digestate dilution and/or insufficient sample for analysis.

UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED on SRN or QCI Report, ALL SAMPLES WERE RECEIVED IN ACCEPTABLE CONDITION.

General Comments

WSP Canada Inc.
Work Order :

:Client
:Project CA0052759.2572

HA2501247
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Qualifiers

Qualifier Description
DLDS Detection Limit Raised: Dilution required due to high Dissolved 

Solids / Electrical Conductivity.

DLUI Detection Limit Raised: Unknown interference generated an 
apparent false positive test result.

WSP Canada Inc.
Work Order :

:Client
:Project CA0052759.2572

HA2501247
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Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix:  Surface Water
(Matrix:  Water) Client sample ID KL-1 KL-5 KL-6 KL-7 PML-1

Client sampling date / time 30-Apr-2025 13:05 30-Apr-2025 13:30 30-Apr-2025 13:40 30-Apr-2025 12:10 30-Apr-2025 10:50

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab LOR Unit HA2501247-001 HA2501247-002 HA2501247-003 HA2501247-004 HA2501247-005

Result Result Result Result Result

Sample Preparation

Volume filtered ---- EF870B/HA 0.001 L 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100 0.100

Physical Tests

Alkalinity, bicarbonate (as HCO3) 71-52-3 E290/WT 1.2 mg/L 8.8 7.0 9.3 6.7 7.6

Alkalinity, carbonate (as CO3) 3812-32-6 E290/WT 1.0 mg/L <0.6 <0.6 <0.6 <0.6 <0.6

Alkalinity, hydroxide (as OH) 14280-30-9 E290/WT 1.0 mg/L <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3

Alkalinity, total (as CaCO3) ---- E290/WT 1.0 mg/L 7.2 5.7 7.6 5.5 6.2

Colour, apparent ---- E330/WT 2.0 CU 41.5 35.3 37.5 34.3 32.7

Conductivity ---- E100/WT 1.0 µS/cm 312 314 306 309 331

Hardness (as CaCO3), from total Ca/Mg ---- EC100A/WT 0.50 mg/L 27.0 26.6 26.6 26.6 28.4

Langelier index (@ 20°C) ---- EC105A/WT 0.010 - -2.80 -2.88 -2.69 -3.01 -2.82

Langelier index (@ 4°C) ---- EC105A/WT 0.010 - -3.05 -3.13 -2.94 -3.26 -3.07

pH ---- E108/HA 0.10 pH units 6.78 6.81 6.87 6.69 6.81

pH, saturation (@ 20°C) ---- EC105A/WT 0.010 pH units 9.58 9.69 9.56 9.70 9.63

pH, saturation (@ 4°C) ---- EC105A/WT 0.010 pH units 9.83 9.94 9.81 9.96 9.88

Solids, total dissolved [TDS] ---- E162/HA 10 mg/L DLDS171 DLDS177 DLDS171 DLDS178 DLDS182

Solids, total suspended [TSS] ---- E160/HA 3.0 mg/L 19.8 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0

Turbidity ---- E121/WT 0.10 NTU 4.11 0.81 0.90 0.78 0.65

Anions and Nutrients

Ammonia, total (as N) 7664-41-7 E298/WT 0.0050 mg/L 0.0069 0.0115 0.0073 0.0111 0.0073

Chloride 16887-00-6 E235.Cl/WT 0.50 mg/L 78.2 80.3 77.3 79.2 84.1

Fluoride 16984-48-8 E235.F/WT 0.020 mg/L 0.030 0.028 0.032 0.027 0.028

WSP Canada Inc.
Work Order :

:Client
:Project CA0052759.2572

HA2501247
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Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix:  Surface Water
(Matrix:  Water) Client sample ID KL-1 KL-5 KL-6 KL-7 PML-1

Client sampling date / time 30-Apr-2025 13:05 30-Apr-2025 13:30 30-Apr-2025 13:40 30-Apr-2025 12:10 30-Apr-2025 10:50

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab LOR Unit HA2501247-001 HA2501247-002 HA2501247-003 HA2501247-004 HA2501247-005

Result Result Result Result Result

Anions and Nutrients

Kjeldahl nitrogen, total [TKN] ---- E318/WT 0.050 mg/L 0.221 0.330 0.236 0.193 0.194

Nitrate (as N) 14797-55-8 E235.NO3/WT 0.020 mg/L 0.179 0.251 0.163 0.248 0.309

Nitrate + Nitrite (as N) ---- EC235.N+N/W
T

0.0032 mg/L 0.179 0.251 0.163 0.248 0.309

Nitrite (as N) 14797-65-0 E235.NO2/WT 0.010 mg/L <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010

Phosphate, ortho-, dissolved (as P) 14265-44-2 E378-U/WT 0.0010 mg/L <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010

Phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 E372-U/WT 0.0020 mg/L 0.0108 0.0065 0.0074 0.0046 0.0041

Silicate (as SiO2) 7631-86-9 E392/WP 0.50 mg/L 2.74 2.91 2.75 2.90 2.89

Sulfate (as SO4) 14808-79-8 E235.SO4/WT 0.30 mg/L 9.66 9.62 9.67 9.58 10.5

Organic / Inorganic Carbon

Carbon, total organic [TOC] ---- E355-L/WT 0.50 mg/L 5.94 5.75 5.97 5.40 5.64

Microbiological Tests

Coliforms, total ---- E010/HA 1 MPN/100
mL

411 308 816 137 488

Coliforms, Escherichia coli [E. coli] ---- E010/HA 1 MPN/100
mL

2 3 1 Not 
Detected

20

Ion Balance

Anion sum ---- EC101A/WT 0.10 meq/L 2.56 2.60 2.55 2.56 2.74

Cation sum (total) ---- EC101A/WT 0.10 meq/L 2.54 2.46 2.49 2.53 2.65

Ion balance (cations/anions) ---- EC101A/WT 0.01 % 99.2 94.6 97.6 98.8 96.7

Total Metals

Aluminum, total 7429-90-5 E420/WT 0.0030 mg/L 0.294 0.141 0.160 0.131 0.118

Antimony, total 7440-36-0 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010

Arsenic, total 7440-38-2 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L 0.00034 0.00026 0.00030 0.00024 0.00022

WSP Canada Inc.
Work Order :

:Client
:Project CA0052759.2572
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Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix:  Surface Water
(Matrix:  Water) Client sample ID KL-1 KL-5 KL-6 KL-7 PML-1

Client sampling date / time 30-Apr-2025 13:05 30-Apr-2025 13:30 30-Apr-2025 13:40 30-Apr-2025 12:10 30-Apr-2025 10:50

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab LOR Unit HA2501247-001 HA2501247-002 HA2501247-003 HA2501247-004 HA2501247-005

Result Result Result Result Result

Total Metals

Barium, total 7440-39-3 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L 0.0163 0.0245 0.0129 0.0243 0.0301

Beryllium, total 7440-41-7 E420/WT 0.000020 mg/L 0.000044 0.000034 0.000037 0.000036 0.000031

Bismuth, total 7440-69-9 E420/WT 0.000050 mg/L <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050 <0.000050

Boron, total 7440-42-8 E420/WT 0.010 mg/L <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010

Cadmium, total 7440-43-9 E420/WT 0.0000050 mg/L 0.0000189 0.0000209 0.0000201 0.0000189 0.0000134

Calcium, total 7440-70-2 E420/WT 0.100 mg/L 8.72 8.60 8.66 8.58 9.10

Cesium, total 7440-46-2 E420/WT 0.000010 mg/L 0.000166 0.000101 0.000120 0.000094 0.000103

Chromium, total 7440-47-3 E420/WT 0.00050 mg/L 0.00052 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050

Cobalt, total 7440-48-4 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L 0.00019 <0.00010 0.00011 <0.00010 <0.00010

Copper, total 7440-50-8 E420/WT 0.00050 mg/L 0.00099 0.00079 0.00081 0.00074 0.00078

Iron, total 7439-89-6 E420/WT 0.010 mg/L 0.290 0.113 0.113 0.091 0.086

Lead, total 7439-92-1 E420/WT 0.000050 mg/L 0.000341 0.000203 0.000238 0.000183 0.000144

Lithium, total 7439-93-2 E420/WT 0.0010 mg/L 0.0016 <0.0010 0.0014 <0.0010 <0.0010

Magnesium, total 7439-95-4 E420/WT 0.0050 mg/L 1.28 1.25 1.22 1.27 1.37

Manganese, total 7439-96-5 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L 0.0344 0.0212 0.0236 0.0200 0.0145

Molybdenum, total 7439-98-7 E420/WT 0.000050 mg/L 0.000232 0.000147 0.000252 0.000136 0.000149

Nickel, total 7440-02-0 E420/WT 0.00050 mg/L 0.00086 0.00060 0.00071 0.00060 0.00057

Phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 E420/WT 0.050 mg/L <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Potassium, total 7440-09-7 E420/WT 0.050 mg/L 0.974 0.982 0.922 0.982 1.10

Rubidium, total 7440-17-7 E420/WT 0.00020 mg/L 0.00222 0.00211 0.00212 0.00210 0.00226

Selenium, total 7782-49-2 E420/WT 0.000050 mg/L 0.000073 0.000063 0.000073 0.000058 0.000065

WSP Canada Inc.
Work Order :

:Client
:Project CA0052759.2572

HA2501247
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Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix:  Surface Water
(Matrix:  Water) Client sample ID KL-1 KL-5 KL-6 KL-7 PML-1

Client sampling date / time 30-Apr-2025 13:05 30-Apr-2025 13:30 30-Apr-2025 13:40 30-Apr-2025 12:10 30-Apr-2025 10:50

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab LOR Unit HA2501247-001 HA2501247-002 HA2501247-003 HA2501247-004 HA2501247-005

Result Result Result Result Result

Total Metals

Silicon (as SiO2), total 7631-86-9 EC420.SiO2/
WT

0.25 mg/L 2.95 2.74 2.63 2.70 2.72

Silicon, total 7440-21-3 E420/WT 0.10 mg/L 1.38 1.28 1.23 1.26 1.27

Silver, total 7440-22-4 E420/WT 0.000010 mg/L <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010

Sodium, total 7440-23-5 E420/WT 0.050 mg/L 44.4 43.3 43.9 45.0 46.9

Strontium, total 7440-24-6 E420/WT 0.00020 mg/L 0.0440 0.0406 0.0444 0.0394 0.0430

Sulfur, total 7704-34-9 E420/WT 0.50 mg/L 3.17 3.07 3.17 3.07 3.43

Tellurium, total 13494-80-9 E420/WT 0.00020 mg/L <0.00020 <0.00020 <0.00020 <0.00020 <0.00020

Thallium, total 7440-28-0 E420/WT 0.000010 mg/L <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010 <0.000010

Thorium, total 7440-29-1 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010

Tin, total 7440-31-5 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010

Titanium, total 7440-32-6 E420/WT 0.00030 mg/L 0.00627 0.00147 0.00153 DLUI<0.00120 0.00115

Tungsten, total 7440-33-7 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010 <0.00010

Uranium, total 7440-61-1 E420/WT 0.000010 mg/L 0.000216 0.000104 0.000229 0.000107 0.000100

Vanadium, total 7440-62-2 E420/WT 0.00050 mg/L 0.00079 <0.00050 0.00059 <0.00050 <0.00050

Zinc, total 7440-66-6 E420/WT 0.0030 mg/L 0.0058 0.0051 0.0046 0.0054 0.0044

Zirconium, total 7440-67-7 E420/WT 0.00020 mg/L <0.00020 <0.00020 <0.00020 <0.00020 <0.00020

Plant Pigments

Chlorophyll a 479-61-8 EC870B/WP 0.010 µg/L 1.92 0.855 1.28 0.908 0.758

Chlorophyll a 479-61-8 E870B/WP 0.0020 µg/sampl
e

0.192 0.0855 0.128 0.0908 0.0758

Please refer to the General Comments section for an explanation of any result qualifiers detected.

WSP Canada Inc.
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Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix:  Surface Water
(Matrix:  Water) Client sample ID PML-2 HWY-102-2 ---- ---- ----

Client sampling date / time 30-Apr-2025 11:05 30-Apr-2025 14:05 ---- ---- ----

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab LOR Unit HA2501247-006 HA2501247-007 ---- ---- ----

Result Result ---- ---- ----

Sample Preparation

Volume filtered ---- EF870B/HA 0.001 L 0.100 0.100 ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests

Alkalinity, bicarbonate (as HCO3) 71-52-3 E290/WT 1.2 mg/L 7.4 6.1 ---- ---- ----

Alkalinity, carbonate (as CO3) 3812-32-6 E290/WT 1.0 mg/L <0.6 <0.6 ---- ---- ----

Alkalinity, hydroxide (as OH) 14280-30-9 E290/WT 1.0 mg/L <0.3 <0.3 ---- ---- ----

Alkalinity, total (as CaCO3) ---- E290/WT 1.0 mg/L 6.1 5.0 ---- ---- ----

Colour, apparent ---- E330/WT 2.0 CU 31.4 41.5 ---- ---- ----

Conductivity ---- E100/WT 1.0 µS/cm 337 557 ---- ---- ----

Hardness (as CaCO3), from total Ca/Mg ---- EC100A/WT 0.50 mg/L 29.0 37.6 ---- ---- ----

Langelier index (@ 20°C) ---- EC105A/WT 0.010 - -2.87 -3.30 ---- ---- ----

Langelier index (@ 4°C) ---- EC105A/WT 0.010 - -3.12 -3.56 ---- ---- ----

pH ---- E108/HA 0.10 pH units 6.75 6.33 ---- ---- ----

pH, saturation (@ 20°C) ---- EC105A/WT 0.010 pH units 9.62 9.64 ---- ---- ----

pH, saturation (@ 4°C) ---- EC105A/WT 0.010 pH units 9.87 9.88 ---- ---- ----

Solids, total dissolved [TDS] ---- E162/HA 10 mg/L DLDS180 DLDS304 ---- ---- ----

Solids, total suspended [TSS] ---- E160/HA 3.0 mg/L <3.0 <3.0 ---- ---- ----

Turbidity ---- E121/WT 0.10 NTU 0.65 0.44 ---- ---- ----

Anions and Nutrients

Ammonia, total (as N) 7664-41-7 E298/WT 0.0050 mg/L 0.0122 0.0106 ---- ---- ----

Chloride 16887-00-6 E235.Cl/WT 0.50 mg/L 85.1 150 ---- ---- ----

Fluoride 16984-48-8 E235.F/WT 0.020 mg/L 0.029 0.028 ---- ---- ----

WSP Canada Inc.
Work Order :

:Client
:Project CA0052759.2572

HA2501247
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Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix:  Surface Water
(Matrix:  Water) Client sample ID PML-2 HWY-102-2 ---- ---- ----

Client sampling date / time 30-Apr-2025 11:05 30-Apr-2025 14:05 ---- ---- ----

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab LOR Unit HA2501247-006 HA2501247-007 ---- ---- ----

Result Result ---- ---- ----

Anions and Nutrients

Kjeldahl nitrogen, total [TKN] ---- E318/WT 0.050 mg/L 0.206 0.272 ---- ---- ----

Nitrate (as N) 14797-55-8 E235.NO3/WT 0.020 mg/L 0.325 0.149 ---- ---- ----

Nitrate + Nitrite (as N) ---- EC235.N+N/W
T

0.0032 mg/L 0.325 0.149 ---- ---- ----

Nitrite (as N) 14797-65-0 E235.NO2/WT 0.010 mg/L <0.010 <0.010 ---- ---- ----

Phosphate, ortho-, dissolved (as P) 14265-44-2 E378-U/WT 0.0010 mg/L <0.0010 <0.0010 ---- ---- ----

Phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 E372-U/WT 0.0020 mg/L 0.0046 0.0105 ---- ---- ----

Silicate (as SiO2) 7631-86-9 E392/WP 0.50 mg/L 2.92 3.02 ---- ---- ----

Sulfate (as SO4) 14808-79-8 E235.SO4/WT 0.30 mg/L 10.5 14.8 ---- ---- ----

Organic / Inorganic Carbon

Carbon, total organic [TOC] ---- E355-L/WT 0.50 mg/L 5.73 6.82 ---- ---- ----

Microbiological Tests

Coliforms, total ---- E010/HA 1 MPN/100
mL

1300 727 ---- ---- ----

Coliforms, Escherichia coli [E. coli] ---- E010/HA 1 MPN/100
mL

56 4 ---- ---- ----

Ion Balance

Anion sum ---- EC101A/WT 0.10 meq/L 2.76 4.65 ---- ---- ----

Cation sum (total) ---- EC101A/WT 0.10 meq/L 2.70 4.53 ---- ---- ----

Ion balance (cations/anions) ---- EC101A/WT 0.01 % 97.8 97.4 ---- ---- ----

Total Metals

Aluminum, total 7429-90-5 E420/WT 0.0030 mg/L 0.120 0.134 ---- ---- ----

Antimony, total 7440-36-0 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 0.00013 ---- ---- ----

Arsenic, total 7440-38-2 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L 0.00023 0.00019 ---- ---- ----

WSP Canada Inc.
Work Order :
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:Project CA0052759.2572
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Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix:  Surface Water
(Matrix:  Water) Client sample ID PML-2 HWY-102-2 ---- ---- ----

Client sampling date / time 30-Apr-2025 11:05 30-Apr-2025 14:05 ---- ---- ----

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab LOR Unit HA2501247-006 HA2501247-007 ---- ---- ----

Result Result ---- ---- ----

Total Metals

Barium, total 7440-39-3 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L 0.0322 0.114 ---- ---- ----

Beryllium, total 7440-41-7 E420/WT 0.000020 mg/L 0.000030 <0.000020 ---- ---- ----

Bismuth, total 7440-69-9 E420/WT 0.000050 mg/L <0.000050 <0.000050 ---- ---- ----

Boron, total 7440-42-8 E420/WT 0.010 mg/L <0.010 <0.010 ---- ---- ----

Cadmium, total 7440-43-9 E420/WT 0.0000050 mg/L 0.0000171 0.0000195 ---- ---- ----

Calcium, total 7440-70-2 E420/WT 0.100 mg/L 9.36 12.2 ---- ---- ----

Cesium, total 7440-46-2 E420/WT 0.000010 mg/L 0.000099 0.000036 ---- ---- ----

Chromium, total 7440-47-3 E420/WT 0.00050 mg/L <0.00050 <0.00050 ---- ---- ----

Cobalt, total 7440-48-4 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 0.00015 ---- ---- ----

Copper, total 7440-50-8 E420/WT 0.00050 mg/L 0.00082 0.00119 ---- ---- ----

Iron, total 7439-89-6 E420/WT 0.010 mg/L 0.109 0.225 ---- ---- ----

Lead, total 7439-92-1 E420/WT 0.000050 mg/L 0.000148 0.000163 ---- ---- ----

Lithium, total 7439-93-2 E420/WT 0.0010 mg/L <0.0010 <0.0010 ---- ---- ----

Magnesium, total 7439-95-4 E420/WT 0.0050 mg/L 1.37 1.74 ---- ---- ----

Manganese, total 7439-96-5 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L 0.0182 0.0244 ---- ---- ----

Molybdenum, total 7439-98-7 E420/WT 0.000050 mg/L 0.000140 0.000101 ---- ---- ----

Nickel, total 7440-02-0 E420/WT 0.00050 mg/L 0.00057 0.00072 ---- ---- ----

Phosphorus, total 7723-14-0 E420/WT 0.050 mg/L <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ----

Potassium, total 7440-09-7 E420/WT 0.050 mg/L 1.13 1.45 ---- ---- ----

Rubidium, total 7440-17-7 E420/WT 0.00020 mg/L 0.00232 0.00285 ---- ---- ----

Selenium, total 7782-49-2 E420/WT 0.000050 mg/L 0.000072 <0.000050 ---- ---- ----

WSP Canada Inc.
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Analytical Results
Sub-Matrix:  Surface Water
(Matrix:  Water) Client sample ID PML-2 HWY-102-2 ---- ---- ----

Client sampling date / time 30-Apr-2025 11:05 30-Apr-2025 14:05 ---- ---- ----

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab LOR Unit HA2501247-006 HA2501247-007 ---- ---- ----

Result Result ---- ---- ----

Total Metals

Silicon (as SiO2), total 7631-86-9 EC420.SiO2/
WT

0.25 mg/L 2.78 2.93 ---- ---- ----

Silicon, total 7440-21-3 E420/WT 0.10 mg/L 1.30 1.37 ---- ---- ----

Silver, total 7440-22-4 E420/WT 0.000010 mg/L <0.000010 <0.000010 ---- ---- ----

Sodium, total 7440-23-5 E420/WT 0.050 mg/L 47.7 85.5 ---- ---- ----

Strontium, total 7440-24-6 E420/WT 0.00020 mg/L 0.0430 0.0619 ---- ---- ----

Sulfur, total 7704-34-9 E420/WT 0.50 mg/L 3.47 4.82 ---- ---- ----

Tellurium, total 13494-80-9 E420/WT 0.00020 mg/L <0.00020 <0.00020 ---- ---- ----

Thallium, total 7440-28-0 E420/WT 0.000010 mg/L <0.000010 <0.000010 ---- ---- ----

Thorium, total 7440-29-1 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 <0.00010 ---- ---- ----

Tin, total 7440-31-5 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 <0.00010 ---- ---- ----

Titanium, total 7440-32-6 E420/WT 0.00030 mg/L 0.00120 0.00209 ---- ---- ----

Tungsten, total 7440-33-7 E420/WT 0.00010 mg/L <0.00010 0.00033 ---- ---- ----

Uranium, total 7440-61-1 E420/WT 0.000010 mg/L 0.000084 0.000011 ---- ---- ----

Vanadium, total 7440-62-2 E420/WT 0.00050 mg/L <0.00050 <0.00050 ---- ---- ----

Zinc, total 7440-66-6 E420/WT 0.0030 mg/L 0.0047 0.0094 ---- ---- ----

Zirconium, total 7440-67-7 E420/WT 0.00020 mg/L <0.00020 <0.00020 ---- ---- ----

Plant Pigments

Chlorophyll a 479-61-8 EC870B/WP 0.010 µg/L 0.566 1.00 ---- ---- ----

Chlorophyll a 479-61-8 E870B/WP 0.0020 µg/sampl
e

0.0566 0.100 ---- ---- ----

Please refer to the General Comments section for an explanation of any result qualifiers detected.

WSP Canada Inc.
Work Order :

:Client
:Project CA0052759.2572

HA2501247
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QUALITY CONTROL INTERPRETIVE REPORT
Work Order :HA2501247 Page : 1 of 27

:: LaboratoryClient ALS Environmental - HalifaxWSP Canada Inc.

: Naomi Giles Account Manager : Amanda OverholsterContact

Address : 1 Spectacle Lake Drive

Dartmouth NS Canada B3B 1X7

Address : 13-100 Wright Ave

Dartmouth, Nova Scotia Canada B3B 1L2

Telephone : 1 416 817 2944Telephone : ----

:Project CA0052759.2572 Date Samples Received : 30-Apr-2025 14:56

Issue Date : 07-May-2025 17:18----PO :

C O C number ----:

Client:Sampler

:Site ----

Quote number : HRM-2025-0160 Water Quality Monitoring (X)

No  of samples received :7

7:No. of samples analysed

This report is automatically generated by the ALS LIMS (Laboratory Information Management System) through evaluation of Quality Control (QC) results and other 

QA parameters associated with this submission, and is intended to facilitate rapid data validation by auditors or reviewers. The report highlights any exceptions 

and outliers to ALS Data Quality Objectives, provides holding time details and exceptions, summarizes QC sample frequencies, and lists applicable methodology 

references and summaries. 

Key
Anonymous: Refers to samples which are not part of this work order, but which formed part of the QC process lot.

CAS Number: Chemical Abstracts Service number is a unique identifier assigned to discrete substances.

DQO: Data Quality Objective.

LOR: Limit of Reporting (detection limit).

RPD: Relative Percent Difference.

Workorder Comments

Holding times are displayed as "---" if no guidance exists from CCME, Canadian provinces, or broadly recognized international references.

Summary of Outliers
Outliers : Quality Control Samples

l  No Method Blank value outliers occur.

l  No Duplicate outliers occur.

l  No Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) outliers occur

l  No Matrix Spike outliers occur.

l  No Test sample Surrogate recovery outliers exist.

Outliers: Reference Material (RM) Samples

l  No Reference Material (RM) Sample outliers occur.



Outliers : Analysis Holding Time Compliance (Breaches)
l  Analysis Holding Time Outliers exist - please see following pages for full details.

Outliers : Frequency of Quality Control Samples
l  Quality Control Sample Frequency Outliers occur - please see following pages for full details.
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